PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7306389

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/22/2022	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADAM CARTER	02/25/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MASTERBUILT MANUFACTURING, LLC		
Street Address:	1 MASTERBUILT COURT		
City:	COLUMBUS		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	31907		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D644475	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)962-6300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-962-6495

Email: connie.charniak@millermartin.com

Correspondent Name: SABA DANESHVAR

Address Line 1: 832 GEORGIA AVE., SUITE 1200
Address Line 4: CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE 37402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32181-0004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CONNIE CHARNIAK

SIGNATURE: /Connie Charniak/

DATE SIGNED: 04/29/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=0004ASSIGN#page1.tif source=0004ASSIGN#page2.tif source=0004ASSIGN#page3.tif

507259468 PATENT REEL: 059835 FRAME: 0728

NUNC PRO TUNC PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Adam Carter, a resident of Auburn, Alabama, am a named inventor (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), of the inventions as disclosed and claimed in the application(s) identified in the attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS, Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a principal business address of 1 Masterbuilt Court, Columbus, Georgia 31907 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions in all countries throughout the world, and in and to all applications for patents on these inventions in all countries throughout the world, including any PCT International Applications and all national stage applications based thereon that may be filed, and all patents issued upon such applications in all countries throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which Assignee is hereby acknowledged, and having a munc pro tunc effective date of February 22, 2022 (hereinafter referred to as the "Effective Date"), I, as Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to these inventions, the above-referenced application(s) that disclose and claim the inventions, any PCT International Application(s) and all national stage applications filed based thereon or that may be filed thereon, any other applications for patents filed anywhere in the world that claim any of the inventions, and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of any such applications, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any country on the basis of any such applications, and all extension, renewals, and reissues thereof, and I hereby authorize and request that any official of any country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

AND, I hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting these inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to these inventions in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for these inventions in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 059835 FRAME: 0729 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this nunc pro tunc patent assignment agreement being effective as of the Effective Date and have hereunto set their hands.

ASSIGNOR (Inventor)

Adam Carter
2207 Autumn Ridge Way
Auburn, Al 36879
Signature

Execution Date

ASSIGNEE

MASTERBUILT MANUFACTURING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Pharan Evans Title: General Counsel

Execution Date

2/25/2022

PATENT

REEL: 059835 FRAME: 0730

SCHEDULE A

Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Country of Filing	Filing Date
Cooking Apparatus	29/369,998	D644,475	U.S.	09-16-2010
Gas-Fired Smoker with Digital Temperature Control	201680033566	107920679	China	06-01-2016
Gas-Fired Smoker with Digital Temperature Control	PCT/US2016/035205	N/A	PCT	06-01-2016
Smoker with Top Heat Source	62/395,693	N/A	U.S.	09-16-2016
Smoker with Top Heat Source	PCT/US2017/050265	N/A	PCT	09-06-2017
Smoker with Top Hear Source	MX/2019003088	N/A	Mexico	03-05-2018
Smoker with Top Heat Source	CN109757096	N/A	China	03-05-2018
Smoker with Top Heat Source	AU2018327954	N/A	Australia	03-05-2018
Stand-Alone Gas- Fired Smoker with Mechanical Temperature Control	PCT/US2016/035630	N/A	PCT	06-03-2016

PATENT REEL: 059835 FRAME: 0731

RECORDED: 04/29/2022